

No. 23-16032

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, President of the United States, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 18-cv-6810-JST

**BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH
COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Alice Farmer
OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH
COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
1800 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
farmera@unhcr.org
(202) 243-7621

Robert Reeves Anderson
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
1144 Fifteenth Street, Suite 3100
Denver, CO 80202-2848
reeves.anderson@arnoldporter.com
(303) 863-1000
(303) 863-2301 (fax)

Samuel M. Witten
Kaitlin Konkel
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

October 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNHCR Provides Authoritative Guidance on the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol, As This Court and the U.S. Supreme Court Have Recognized.....	4
II. The Rule Is Fundamentally Inconsistent with the International Framework Established in the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol	8
A. The Rule Restricts the Right to Seek Asylum, Which Can Lead to Refoulement.....	10
B. The Rule Is Inconsistent with Principles Permitting Transfer of Asylum Claims	16
C. The Rule Creates a Penalty for Unlawful Entry that Is Prohibited by Article 31(1) of the 1951 Convention	20
D. The Rule’s Exceptions and Rebuttal Factors Do Not Remedy These Concerns	25
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akinmade v. INS</i> , 196 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1999)	21-22
<i>Attorney-Gen. v. Refugee Council of N.Z., Inc.</i> [2003] 2 NZLR 577 (N.Z.)	21
<i>B010 v. Canada</i> , [2015] 3 S.C.R. 704 (Can.)	23
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	5
Bundesgericht [BGer] [Federal Supreme Court] Mar. 17, 1999, No. 6S.737/1998, 2/1999 Asyl 21 (Switz.).....	25
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	1, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020)	6, 7, 9
<i>G v. G</i> , [2021] UKSC 9 (U.K.).....	11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	1, 5
<i>Mason v. Canada</i> , 2023 S.C.C. 21 (Can.).....	15
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>R v. Asfaw</i> [2008] UKHL 31 (U.K.)	21, 24, 25
<i>R v. Uxbridge Mags. Ct.</i> [1999] EWHC (Admin) 765 (Eng.).....	22

Page(s)**Cases (cont.)**

<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	14
<i>Suresh v. Canada</i> , [2002] 1 S.C.R. 3 (Can.)	15
<i>Yusupov v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 518 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2008)	5

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)	19
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102.....	3

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 208.33	8, 26, 27, 28, 29
83 Fed. Reg. 55,934	6
84 Fed. Reg. 33,829	6
88 Fed. Reg. 31,314	2, 9, 15-16
Andreas Zimmerman & Claudia Mahler, <i>Article 1A, Para. 2, in The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees & Its 1967 Protocol: A Commentary</i> (Andreas Zimmerman et al. eds., 2011)	4
Cathryn Costello et al., <i>Article 31 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (UNHCR Paper No. PPLA/2017/01, 2017)	23, 29
Convention on the Privileges & Immunities of the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946, 21 U.S.T. 1418, 1 U.N.T.S. 15	1
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150.....	<i>passim</i>

Page(s)

Other Authorities (cont.)

Exec. Comm. of the High Commissioner’s Programme, Note on International Protection, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/815 (1993)	11, 14, 15
G.A. Res. 49/169 (Dec. 23, 1994).....	4
G.A. Res. 428(V), annex, UNHCR Statute (Dec. 14, 1950)	1
Gregor Noll, <i>Article 31, in 1951 Convention Commentary</i>	24, 25
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, <i>Article 31 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, in Refugee Protection in International Law</i> (Volker Türk et al. eds., 2003)	21, 24
Handbook on Procedures & Criteria for Determining Refugee Status & Guidelines on International Protection, U.N. Doc. HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.4 (4th ed. 2019).....	5, 11, 12, 13, 26
James C. Hathaway, <i>The Rights of Refugees Under International Law</i> (2005).....	15, 22, 23, 24, 25
Memorandum from the Secretary-General annex art. 24 cmt. ¶ 2	21
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	<i>passim</i>
UNHCR, 2022 Highlights: UNHCR Mexico (2022)	19
UNHCR, Background Note on the Application of Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees (2003).....	12, 13
UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 6 (XXVIII) (1977)	15
UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 8 (XXVIII) (1977)	12
UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 15 (XXX) (1979)	17, 24
UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 58 (XL) (1979).....	21
UNHCR, Guidance on Responding to Irregular Onward Movement of Refugees & Asylum-Seekers (2019)	16, 17, 19, 27, 28

Other Authorities (cont.)

UNHCR, Guidance Note on Bilateral and/or Multilateral Transfer Arrangements of Asylum-Seekers (2013) 16-17

UNHCR, Guidelines on International Protection No. 5: Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees (2003)..... 12

UNHCR, Legal Considerations on State Responsibilities for Persons Seeking International Protection in Transit Areas of “International” Zones at Airports (2019).....21

UNHCR, Legal Considerations Regarding Access to Protection & a Connection Between the Refugee & the Third Country in the Context of Return or Transfer to Safe Third Countries (2018) 18

UNHCR Statute.....1, 6

UNHCR, Summary Conclusions on Non-Penalization for Illegal Entry or Presence (Mar. 15, 2017)22, 23

UNHCR, The Principle of Non-Refoulement as a Norm of Customary International Law: Response to Questions Posed to UNHCR by the Federal Constitutional Court of the Federal Republic of Germany in Cases 2BvR 1938/93, 2 BvR 1953/93, 2 BvR 1954/93 (Jan. 31, 1994) 14-15
